

No.34881-4-III

IN THE COURT OF THE APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

TOMMY D. CANFIELD, Appellant.

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

BENJAMIN C. NICHOLS  
Asotin County  
Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #23006

P. O. Box 220  
Asotin, Washington 99402  
(509) 243-2061

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>II. ISSUES</b> .....	10
A. <u>DOES THE ABSENCE OF A <i>PETRICH</i> INSTRUCTION AS TO THE OBSTRUCTION CHARGE CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR?</u> .....	10
B. <u>DO THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS RISE TO THE LEVEL OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT SUCH AS TO REQUIRE REVERSAL?</u> .....	10
C. <u>WHERE THE DEFENDANT IS IN ACTUAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM AT THE TIME OF A CRIME, IS PROOF OF A NEXUS REQUIRED?</u> ..	10
D. <u>WAS THE UNCONTESTED STATEMENT OF CRIMINAL HISTORY ACKNOWLEDGED AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING?</u> .....	10
E. <u>SHOULD THIS COURT AFFIRM THE IMPOSITION OF DISCRETIONARY COSTS IN THIS CASE?</u> .....	10
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
A. <u>BASED UPON LEGITIMATE DEFENSE STRATEGY AND THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, THE ABSENCE OF A <i>PETRICH</i> INSTRUCTION WAS NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR</u> .....	11
B. <u>THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS EXPLAINING "INTENT TO DEPRIVE" AND CONCERNING LACK OF EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE DEFENSE THEORY OF THE CASE WERE NOT MISCONDUCT NOR DO THEY REQUIRE REVERSAL</u> .....	16

C. WHEN ACTUAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IS PROVEN NO SHOWING OF A NEXUS BETWEEN THE CRIME AND THE FIREARM IS REQUIRED 22

D. THE DEFENSE AFFIRMATIVELY ACKNOWLEDGED THE UNCONTESTED STATEMENT OF CRIMINAL HISTORY IN THIS CASE ..... 25

E. THE IMPOSITION OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS WAS PROPER AND ANY ERROR WAS NOT PRESERVED ..... 27

IV. **CONCLUSION** ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Supreme Court Cases

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002) .....	26
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<u>State v. Boyer</u> , 91 Wn.2d 342, 588 P.2d 1151 (1979) ....	13
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015) .....	12 - 13
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 765, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001) .....	20
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 72 Wn.2d 842, 849, 435 P.2d 526 (1967) .....	19
<u>State v. Easterlin</u> , 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (2006)	24
<u>State v. E.J.J.</u> , 183 Wn.2d 497, 345 P.3d 815 (2015) ...	11
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) ..	17
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995) .	16
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) ..	21
<u>State v. Gurske</u> , 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005) ..	23
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990) .....	13
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 93, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	16 - 17
<u>State v. Pacheco</u> , 107 Wn.2d 59, 726 P.2d 981 (1986) .	19
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	5, 11

<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 546-47, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999) .....	13
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.2d 877 (2011) .	11
<u>State v. Young</u> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978) . .	20

State Court of Appeals Cases

<u>State v. Clark</u> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015) .....	29, 30
<u>State v. Corbett</u> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010) .....	13
<u>State v. Craven</u> , 69 Wn. App. 581, 849 P.2d 681 (1993) .....	15
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 62 Wn. App. 676, 814 P.2d 1252 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911 .....	29
<u>State v. Curtiss</u> , 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2011) .....	20
<u>State v. Easterlin</u> , 126 Wn. App. 170, 107 P.3d 773 (2005) .....	23 - 24
<u>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</u> , 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P2d 1294 (1995) .....	14
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 59 Wn. App. 418, 798 P.2d 314 (1990) .....	19
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 172 Wn. App. 537, 290 P.3d 1052 (2012) .....	24
<u>State v. King</u> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002) ...	17
<u>State v. Love</u> , 80 Wn. App. 357, 908 P.2d 395 (1996) ...	15
<u>State v. Lyle</u> , 188 Wn. App. 848, 355 P.3d 327 (2015), <i>remanded</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1040, 365 P.3d 1263 (2016) . . . .	28

<u>State v. Mayer</u> , 120 Wn. App. 720, 86 P.3d 217 (2004) .....	29 - 30
<u>State v. Nitsch</u> , 100 Wn. App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000) .....	25 - 26
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 49 Wn. App. 332, 742 P.2d 726 (1987) .....	17
<u>State v. Rooth</u> , 129 Wn. App. 761, 121 P.3d 755 (2005) .....	23 - 24
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 119 Wn. App. 422, 81 P.3d 889 (2003) ..	20
<u>State v. Zamudio</u> , 192 Wn. App. 503, 368 P.3d 222 (Div. III, Feb. 4, 2016) .....	26

Statutes

RCW 7.68.035(1)(a) .....	29
RCW 9A.20.021 .....	29
RCW 10.01.160 .....	27
RCW 36.18.020(2)(h) .....	29
RCW 43.43.690 .....	30
RCW 43.43.7541 .....	29
RCW 69.50.430(2) .....	29, 30

Court Rules

General Rule 14.1 .....	24
Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.5 .....	28

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

WPIC 4.25 .....	12
